that would most likely result in a discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate.
Based on the testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 6.90% discount rate is adequate
and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long term expected discount rate of 6.90%
is applied to all plans in the Public Employees Retirement Fund (PERF). The stress test results are presented in a
detailed report called “GASB Crossover Testing Report” that can be obtained from the CalPERS website under the
GASB 68 Section.

City of Tracy
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

106

Note 14 – Pension Plans (Continued)

B. City (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the City’s net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the City’s
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Discount Rate - 1% Current Discount Discount Rate + 1%

(5.90%) Rate (6.90%) (7.90%)

Miscellaneous Plan 85,274,384$   55,925,415$   31,739,459$

Safety Plan 109,908,432$   68,948,823$   36,107,718$

Plan's Aggregate Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The following table shows the changes in net pension liability recognized over the measurement period:

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net Pension Liability

Balance at June 30, 2022 (Valuation Date) 202,321,647$   149,166,537$   53,155,110$
Changes in the year:

Service cost 5,146,110   -   5,146,110
Interest on the total pension liabilities 13,982,577   -   13,982,577
Changes in benefit terms 245,896   -   245,896
Differences between expected and actual experience 2,301,993   -   2,301,993
Benefit payments, including refunds of members contributions (9,593,139)   (9,593,139)   -
Contributions - employer -   7,227,629   (7,227,629)
Contributions - employee -   2,426,193   (2,426,193)
Net investment income -   9,362,139   (9,362,139)
Administrative expenses -   (109,690)   109,690

Net changes 12,083,437   9,313,132   2,770,305

Balance at June 30, 2023 (Measurement Date) 214,405,084$   158,479,669$   55,925,415$

Miscellaneous Plan

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net Pension Liability

Balance at June 30, 2022 (Valuation Date) 250,629,186$   181,294,213$   69,334,973$

Changes in the year:

Service cost 4,531,383   -   4,531,383
Interest on the total pension liabilities 16,983,948   -   16,983,948
Changes in benefit terms 93,029   -   93,029

Differences between expected and actual experience (1,810,093)   -   (1,810,093)

Benefit payments, including refunds of members contributions (10,067,311)   (10,067,311)   -
Contributions - employer -   7,159,137   (7,159,137)

Contributions - employee -   1,865,261   (1,865,261)

Net investment income -   11,293,334   (11,293,334)

Administrative expenses -   (133,315)   133,315

Net changes 9,730,956   10,117,106   (386,150)

Balance at June 30, 2023 (Measurement Date) 260,360,142$   191,411,319$   68,948,823$

Safety Plan

City of Tracy
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

107

Note 14 – Pension Plans (Continued)

B. City (Continued)

Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense in the amount of $11,324,913 and
$12,189,457 for the miscellaneous and safety plans, respectively.

The amortization period differs depending on the source of the gain or loss. The difference between projected and
actual earnings is amortized over 5-years straight line. All other amounts are amortized straight-line over the
average expected remaining service lives of all members that are provided with benefits (active, inactive and retired)